Boundaries of Borough of Waitara and County of Taranaki | Authorizing the Bluff Harbour Board to reclaim Land in Bluff altered.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of September, 1928.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS in pursuance of section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, a petition was presented to the Governor-General praying that a certain area be excluded from the Borough of Waitara and included in the County of Taranaki:

And whereas it is deemed expedient to make such alteration of the boundaries of the said borough and to declare to what riding of the said county such area shall be added:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the said Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that as on and from the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the Borough of Waitara and included in the County of Taranaki; and with the like advice and consent doth hereby further declare that as on and from the aforesaid date the area included as aforesaid in the County of Taranaki shall be added to and form part of Waitara Riding of that county.

#### SCHEDULE.

Area excluded from the Borough of Waitara and included in the County of Taranaki.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District bounded by a Waitara West District; thence along the western side of Ranfurly Street to the south-eastern corner of Section 12, Waitara West District; thence along the western side of Ranfurly Street to the south-eastern corner of Section 12, Waitara West District; thence along the south-eastern boundary of said Section 12 to the south-western corner of said Section 12; thence across Johnston Street and along its western side to a point in line with the north-western boundary of the said Section 12; thence to and along that boundary to the south-western corner of Section 9, Waitara West District; thence along the south-western boundary of said Section 9 to its north-western corner; thence along the north-western boundary of the said Section 9 to its north-eastern corner, the place of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 19/1/217.)

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the City of Auckland of a Width less than 66 ft. but not less than 54 ft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of September, 1928.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Auckland City Council to permit the laying-off of the street described in the Schedule hereto of a width less than sixty-six feet but not less than fifty-four feet, it being difficult and inexpedient to lay off such street of a width of sixty-six feet.

#### SCHEDULE.

That street, between Mountain Road and Crown Grant Road, in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 33.31 perches, more or less, being part of Lots 2 and 3 of Allotment 37, Section 6, Suburbs of Auckland: As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71413, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Harbour.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of September, 1928.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS it is provided by the one hundred and sixtyeighth section of the Harbours Act, 1923 (hereinafter called "the said Act "), that the Governor-General may from time to time, by Order in Council, authorize any local authority or Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea areas, not exceeding five acres in extent, in any case where he considers that the reclamation will not affect navigation and is for the benefit of the public:

And whereas the Bluff Harbour Board (hereinafter called "the Board") is desirous of reclaiming from the sea certain land in Bluff Harbour, and the said reclamation is of such a nature as aforesaid, and the Board has applied to the Governor General in Council for an order authorizing the execution of the said harbour-works:

And whereas it has been made to appear to the Governor-General in Council that the proposed work will not be or tend to the injury of navigation, and is for the benefit of the public:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize and empower the Board to reclaim from the sea in Bluff Harbour the land shown edged in pink on plan marked M.D. 6546, and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, such reclamation to be carried out and constructed in accordance with plan marked M.D. 6546, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have control of the Clifden Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of September, 1928.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Thomas Cochran, Samuel Fowle, James Carnegy Gardner, Samuel John Sanford, and William Alexander Whyte

to be the Clifden Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Clifden Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shell he held meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

## CLIFDEN DOMAIN.

CLIFDEN DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Southland Land District, containing by admeasurement 162 acres 3 roods 6.7 perches, more or less, and situated in Block I, Lillburn Survey District, commencing at the south-eastern corner of Section 19, and bounded towards the north-west generally by the aforesaid section and part of Section 14 for linkages of 313.7, 355.7, 439.7, 529.2, 265, 312.8, 512.5, 327, 333.6, 290, 409, 588, 297, and 536; towards the north-east by parts of Section 1, 1609.3 links; towards the south-east by Section 5a, 1199.3 links; towards the north by the last-mentioned section, 1508 links; towards the east by a public road, 3868.4 links; towards the south-west by a public road, 439.1 links; again towards the south-east by said road, 1430.9 links; and towards the south-west by a public road, 682.7 links, to the place of commencement. commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1162.)